
IC Pneumatic Tire

1.5 – 3.5 Ton Capacities  
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Revolutionary Forklift Trucks 
This series of IC Pneumatic tire forklifts 
are powered by our GK21 and GK25 
engines, making them a top choice for 
demanding applications and industries. 
These trucks help you move more – all 
day, every day. 
 
Reliability is the name of the game. 
And that’s where these IC trucks 
excel.

NEVER QUIT.
YOUR JOB DOESN’T STOP, AND NEITHER SHOULD YOUR FORKLIFTS. 
THAT’S WHERE WE COME IN.

• Building Materials and Garden Supplies  

• Chemicals   

• Fabricated Metals

• Industrial Machinery and Equipment  

• Stone, Clay, Glass  

• Lumber and wood

PFG / PFD SERIES IN YOUR APPLICATION

Power:

Maneuverability:

Environment:

Travel Distance:

Lift:

Internal Combustion

Excellent maneuverability pairs  
with rugged strength 

An outdoor truck built for tough  
conditions and unpredictable weather

Long or short, these trucks are 
designed to keep your operators 
comfortable

Max fork height of 7,000 mm. 
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• Building Materials and Garden Supplies  

• Chemicals   

• Fabricated Metals

• Industrial Machinery and Equipment  

• Stone, Clay, Glass  

• Lumber and wood

Power & Performance

•  Elevated Air Intake 
Reduces the risk of debris that is brushed 
off the ground through normal operation 
entering the engine system.

•  Durable Mast 
Strength features deeper webs, six load 
rollers, and specifically shaped channels  
for reliability.

•  Hydrostatic Steering System 
Creates less steering wheel effort by  
operator which means better operator  
control and maneuverability of the truck.

•  Inching Function 
Two pedal brake system for inching function 
allows for slow, controlled acceleration when 
working on a grade or in tight areas that 
require added maneuverability.

•   Brake Assembly 
Dual action parking brake helps to minimize 
the chance or unintended release of the 
parking brake.

Excellent Uptime

•  Easy Access 
Service access of this truck is easily  
accessible without tools. This includes a 
rear hinged engine cover, removable floor 
plate, radiator cover, and steel side covers.

•  Oil Maintenance Intervals 
Improved 800-hour engine oil maintenance 
intervals which means less money spent 
on maintenance and less downtime for the 
truck.

•  Kingpin Design Steer Axle 
Kingpin is supported by needle bearings 
and a thrust bearing. This means easy 
maintenance and no special tools required 
to preload the bearings. Greasing of these 
reduces the chances of premature wear 
from water or dust.

Superior Awareness 

•  Engine Protection System 
Display-based indicators immediately notify 
the operator when vital fluids are low or 
engine maintenance is required, resulting 
in greater uptime while helping to prevent 
more costly maintenance..

•  Lighting 
Blue spotlights and amber lamps are available 
as an option to visually notify pedestrians and 
other operators of the truck’s presence.

•  Low Profile Counterweight 
Provides a shorter turning radius and high 
residual capacity due to the heavy weight 
structure. This also allows for good  
operator visibility behind the truck.

•  One-Piece Overhead Guard 
Welded one-piece overhead guard design 
includes vertical bars over the head of the 
operator to reduce obstruction of vision 
through the overhead guard at raised loads.

First Class Comfort

•  Reduced Vibration 
Features such as rubber mounted  
components and closed wheel wells that 
reduce noise and vibration transfer to the 
steel frame, keeping your operator  
comfortable through their shift.

•  New premium color display  
Designed to increase operator comfort 
while using. 

•  Rear grab horn button  
Easily accessible and allows operator to 
sound horn without removing hand from 
rear grab bar. This adds to operator  
comfort when operating the truck in 
reverse.



VEHICLE MANAGEMENT

Specifications (Gas / LPG)
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CHARACTERISTICS FG15PT FG15PT FG18PT FG18PT FG20CPT FG20CPT FG20PT FG20PT FG20PTH

1.05 Rated capacity/rated load Q t kg 3,308 1,500 3,859 1,750 4,410 2,000 4,410 2,000 4,410 2,000 5,513 2,500 5,513 2,500 6,615 3,000 7,718 3,500
1.06 Load center distance c  in mm 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500
1.08 Front Overhang x  in mm 15.75 400 15.75 400 16.34 415 17.91 455 17.91 455 18.11 460 18.11 460 19.49 495 19.49 495
1.09 Wheelbase y  in mm 55.12 1,400 55.12 1,400 55.12 1,400 62.99 1,600 62.99 1,600 62.99 1,600 62.99 1,600 66.93 1,700 66.93 1,700

WEIGHT
2.01 Service weight (less battery) lb kg 5,490 2,490 5,931 2,690 6,637 3,010 7,277 3,300 7,277 3,300 7,938 3,600 7,938 3,600 9,349 4,240 1,0209 4,630
2.02 Axle loading, loaded front/rear lb kg 7,739/1,014 3,510/460 8,533/1,190 3,870/540 9,525/1,455 4,320/660 10,143/1,477 4,600/670 10,143/1,477 4,600/670 11,884/1,499 5,390/680 11,884/1,499 5,390/680 14,266/1,697 6,470/770 15,831/2,094 7,180/950
2.03 Axle loading, unloaded front/rear lb kg 2,293/3,153 1,040/1,430 2,182/3,682 990/1,670 2,227/4,343 1,010/1,970 3,109/4,101 1,410/1,860 3,109/4,101 1,410/1,860 3,064/4,806 1,390/2,180 3,064/4,806 1,390/2,180 3,770/5,578 1,710/2,530 3,594/6,615 1,630/3,000

WHEELS, DRIVE TRAIN
3.01 Tires: V=solid, L=pneumatic, SE=solid pneumatic - front/rear  L / L  L / L  SE / SE  L / L L / L L / L L / L L / L L / L
3.02 Tire size, front (ODxWxID) 6.50-10 6.50-10 6.50-10 /5.00 7.00-12 7.00-12 7.00-12 7.00-12 28x9-15 250-15
3.03 Tire size, rear (ODxWxID) 5.00-8 5.00-8 5.00-8/3.00 6.00-9 6.00-9 6.00-9 6.00-9 6.50-10 6.50-10
3.05 Wheels, number front/rear (× = driven wheels)  2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2  
3.06 Tread, front b10  in mm 35.04 890 35.04 890 35.04 890 37.80 960 37.80 960 37.80 960 37.80 960 41.73 1,060 41.73 1,060
3.07 Tread, rear b11  in mm 35.43 900 35.43 900 35.43 900 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980

DIMENSIONS
4.01 Tilt angle forward/backward ∂/ß degrees  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12 
4.02 Height, mast lowered h1  in mm 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 79.33 2,015 83.86 2,130
4.03 Free lift h2  in mm 4.53 115 4.53 115 4.72 120 5.51 140 5.51 140 5.51 140 5.51 140 5.71 145 5.71 145
4.04 Lift h3  in mm 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000
4.05 Height, mast extended h4  in mm 159.65 4,055 159.65 4055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055
4.07 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6  in mm 81.30 2,065 81.30 2,065 81.30 2,065 81.65 2,074 81.65 2,074 81.65 2,074 81.65 2,074 82.40 2,093 82.80 2,103
4.08 Seat height relating to SIP/stand height h7  in mm 36.57 929 36.57 929 36.57 929 36.93 938 36.93 938 36.93 938 36.93 938 38.90 988 38.90 988
4.12 Coupling height h10  in mm 11.42 290 11.42 290 11.42 290 12.20 310 12.20 310 12.20 310 12.20 310 12.99 330 13.39 340
4.19 Overall length l1  in mm 125.20 3,180 126.77 3,220 128.94 3,275 134.06 3,405 134.06 3,405 137.01 3,480 137.01 3,480 149.80 3,805 152.17 3,865
4.20 Length to face of forks l2  in mm 88.98 2,260 90.55 2,300 92.72 2,355 97.83 2,485 97.83 2,485 100.79 2,560 100.79 2,560 107.68 2,735 110.04 2,795
4.21 Overall width b1/b2  in mm 41.92/-  1065/-  41.92/-  1,065/-  41.92/-  1,065/ - 45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  50.19/67.32  1,275/1,710 50.78/67.32  1,290/1,710
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s / e / l  in mm 1.37x3.99x36.22  35x100x920  1.37x3.99x36.22  35x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x4.8x42.12  45x122x1,070  1.77x4.8x42.12  45x122x1,070  

4.23 Fork carriage ISO 2328, class/type A, B  2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   3A   3A   3A   3A  
4.24 Fork-carriage width b3  in mm 36.22 920 36.22 920 36.22 920 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000
4.31 Ground clearance under mast, with load m1  in mm 4.33 110 4.33 110 4.33 110 4.53 115 4.53 115 4.53 115 4.53 115 5.31 135 5.91 150
4.32 Ground clearance at center of wheelbase, with load  (forks lowered) m2  in mm 5.91 150 5.91 150 5.91 150 6.30 160 6.30 160 6.30 160 6.30 160 7.48 190 7.87 200
4.33 Working aisle width with 1000 x1200 mm pallets, crosswise Ast  in mm 139.76 3,550 140.94 3,580 143.11 3,635 151.77 3,855 151.77 3,855 153.15 3,890 153.15 3,890 160.43 4,075 162.80 4,135
4.34 Working aisle width with 800 x1200 mm pallets, crosswise Ast  in mm 131.89 3,350 133.07 3,380 135.24 3,435 143.90 3,655 143.90 3,655 145.28 3,690 145.28 3,690 152.56 3,875 154.92 3,935

4.34a Working aisle width with 800 x1200 mm pallets, lengthwise  in mm 147.64 3,750 148.82 3,780 150.98 3,835 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 161.02 4,090 161.02 4,090 168.31 4,275 170.67 4,335
4.35 Turning circle radius Wa  in mm 76.77 1,950 77.95 1,980 79.53 2,020 86.61 2,200 86.61 2,200 87.80 2,230 87.80 2,230 93.70 2,380 96.06 2,440
4.36 Minimum distance between centers of rotation b13  in mm 21.85 555 21.85 555 21.85 555 28.15 715 28.15 715 28.15 715 28.15 715 30.71 780 30.71 780

Performance
5.01 Travel speed, loaded/unloaded mph km/h 11.80/12.11 19.0/19.5 11.80/12.11 19.0/19.5 11.80/12.11 19.0/19.5 11.49/11.80 18,5/19,0 11.49/11.80 18,5/19,0 11.49/11.80 18,5/19,0 11.49/11.80 18,5/19,0 11.18/11.49 18.0/18.5 11.49/11.80 18.5/19.0
5.02 Lift speed, loaded/unloaded ft/min m/s 124/126  0,63 / 0,64 124/126  0,63 / 0,64 124/126  0,63 / 0,64 114/114 0.58/0.58 126/126 0.64/0.64 114/114 0.58/0.58 126/126 0.64/0.64 100/98  0,51 / 0,50 84/83  0,43 / 0,42
5.03 Lowering speed, loaded/unloaded ft/min m/s 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/80  0,51 / 0,41 84/61  0,43 / 0,31
5.05 Drawbar pull, loaded/unloaded N 14,600/6,800 14,600/6,400 14,400/6,500 14,700/9,100 17,300/9,100 14,500/9,000 17,100/9,100 17,400/10,900 16,600/10,400
5.07 Gradeability, loaded/unloaded % 40/24 36/21 31/19 30/24 35/24 25/22 30/22 25/23 21/20
5.10 Service brakes (mechanical/hydraulic/electric/pneumatic)  Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic  

IC Engine
7.01 Manufacturer / Type GCT GK21 GCT GK21 GCT GK21 GCT GK21 GCT GK25 GCT GK21 GCT GK25 GCT GK25 GCT GK25
7.02 Rated / Nominal output to ISO 1585** kW 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 42.0 36.0 42.0 42.0 42.0
7.03 Rated speed to DIN 70 020 rpm 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700
7.04 Number of cylinders / cubic capacity cm³  4 / 2,065   4 / 2,065  4 / 2,065  4 / 2,065   4 / 2,488   4 / 2,065   4 / 2,488  4 / 2,488   4 / 2,488  
7.05 Fuel consumption according to VDI 60 cycle  kg/h - / 2,70 - / 3,00 - / 3,40 - / 3,60 - / 3,90 - / 4.10 - / 4.50 - / 5.30 - / 6.00
7.06 Max torque Nm 149 149 149 149 185 149 185 185 185
7.07 Max torque at engine speed rpm 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,400 1,800 1,400 1,400 1,400

Miscellaneous
8.01 Type of drive control Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1
8.02 Operating pressure for attachments psi bar 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180
8.03 Oil volume for attachments l/min 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
8.04 Sound pressure level at the driver’s seat dB(A) 79 79 79 79 79 79 79 79 79
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CHARACTERISTICS FG15PT FG15PT FG18PT FG18PT FG20CPT FG20CPT FG20PT FG20PT FG20PTH

1.05 Rated capacity/rated load Q t kg 3,308 1,500 3,859 1,750 4,410 2,000 4,410 2,000 4,410 2,000 5,513 2,500 5,513 2,500 6,615 3,000 7,718 3,500
1.06 Load center distance c  in mm 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500
1.08 Front Overhang x  in mm 15.75 400 15.75 400 16.34 415 17.91 455 17.91 455 18.11 460 18.11 460 19.49 495 19.49 495
1.09 Wheelbase y  in mm 55.12 1,400 55.12 1,400 55.12 1,400 62.99 1,600 62.99 1,600 62.99 1,600 62.99 1,600 66.93 1,700 66.93 1,700

WEIGHT
2.01 Service weight (less battery) lb kg 5,490 2,490 5,931 2,690 6,637 3,010 7,277 3,300 7,277 3,300 7,938 3,600 7,938 3,600 9,349 4,240 1,0209 4,630
2.02 Axle loading, loaded front/rear lb kg 7,739/1,014 3,510/460 8,533/1,190 3,870/540 9,525/1,455 4,320/660 10,143/1,477 4,600/670 10,143/1,477 4,600/670 11,884/1,499 5,390/680 11,884/1,499 5,390/680 14,266/1,697 6,470/770 15,831/2,094 7,180/950
2.03 Axle loading, unloaded front/rear lb kg 2,293/3,153 1,040/1,430 2,182/3,682 990/1,670 2,227/4,343 1,010/1,970 3,109/4,101 1,410/1,860 3,109/4,101 1,410/1,860 3,064/4,806 1,390/2,180 3,064/4,806 1,390/2,180 3,770/5,578 1,710/2,530 3,594/6,615 1,630/3,000

WHEELS, DRIVE TRAIN
3.01 Tires: V=solid, L=pneumatic, SE=solid pneumatic - front/rear  L / L  L / L  SE / SE  L / L L / L L / L L / L L / L L / L
3.02 Tire size, front (ODxWxID) 6.50-10 6.50-10 6.50-10 /5.00 7.00-12 7.00-12 7.00-12 7.00-12 28x9-15 250-15
3.03 Tire size, rear (ODxWxID) 5.00-8 5.00-8 5.00-8/3.00 6.00-9 6.00-9 6.00-9 6.00-9 6.50-10 6.50-10
3.05 Wheels, number front/rear (× = driven wheels)  2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2  
3.06 Tread, front b10  in mm 35.04 890 35.04 890 35.04 890 37.80 960 37.80 960 37.80 960 37.80 960 41.73 1,060 41.73 1,060
3.07 Tread, rear b11  in mm 35.43 900 35.43 900 35.43 900 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980

DIMENSIONS
4.01 Tilt angle forward/backward ∂/ß degrees  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12  6/12 
4.02 Height, mast lowered h1  in mm 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 79.33 2,015 83.86 2,130
4.03 Free lift h2  in mm 4.53 115 4.53 115 4.72 120 5.51 140 5.51 140 5.51 140 5.51 140 5.71 145 5.71 145
4.04 Lift h3  in mm 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000
4.05 Height, mast extended h4  in mm 159.65 4,055 159.65 4055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055
4.07 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6  in mm 81.30 2,065 81.30 2,065 81.30 2,065 81.65 2,074 81.65 2,074 81.65 2,074 81.65 2,074 82.40 2,093 82.80 2,103
4.08 Seat height relating to SIP/stand height h7  in mm 36.57 929 36.57 929 36.57 929 36.93 938 36.93 938 36.93 938 36.93 938 38.90 988 38.90 988
4.12 Coupling height h10  in mm 11.42 290 11.42 290 11.42 290 12.20 310 12.20 310 12.20 310 12.20 310 12.99 330 13.39 340
4.19 Overall length l1  in mm 125.20 3,180 126.77 3,220 128.94 3,275 134.06 3,405 134.06 3,405 137.01 3,480 137.01 3,480 149.80 3,805 152.17 3,865
4.20 Length to face of forks l2  in mm 88.98 2,260 90.55 2,300 92.72 2,355 97.83 2,485 97.83 2,485 100.79 2,560 100.79 2,560 107.68 2,735 110.04 2,795
4.21 Overall width b1/b2  in mm 41.92/-  1065/-  41.92/-  1,065/-  41.92/-  1,065/ - 45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  50.19/67.32  1,275/1,710 50.78/67.32  1,290/1,710
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s / e / l  in mm 1.37x3.99x36.22  35x100x920  1.37x3.99x36.22  35x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x4.8x42.12  45x122x1,070  1.77x4.8x42.12  45x122x1,070  

4.23 Fork carriage ISO 2328, class/type A, B  2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   2A   3A   3A   3A   3A  
4.24 Fork-carriage width b3  in mm 36.22 920 36.22 920 36.22 920 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000
4.31 Ground clearance under mast, with load m1  in mm 4.33 110 4.33 110 4.33 110 4.53 115 4.53 115 4.53 115 4.53 115 5.31 135 5.91 150
4.32 Ground clearance at center of wheelbase, with load  (forks lowered) m2  in mm 5.91 150 5.91 150 5.91 150 6.30 160 6.30 160 6.30 160 6.30 160 7.48 190 7.87 200
4.33 Working aisle width with 1000 x1200 mm pallets, crosswise Ast  in mm 139.76 3,550 140.94 3,580 143.11 3,635 151.77 3,855 151.77 3,855 153.15 3,890 153.15 3,890 160.43 4,075 162.80 4,135
4.34 Working aisle width with 800 x1200 mm pallets, crosswise Ast  in mm 131.89 3,350 133.07 3,380 135.24 3,435 143.90 3,655 143.90 3,655 145.28 3,690 145.28 3,690 152.56 3,875 154.92 3,935

4.34a Working aisle width with 800 x1200 mm pallets, lengthwise  in mm 147.64 3,750 148.82 3,780 150.98 3,835 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 161.02 4,090 161.02 4,090 168.31 4,275 170.67 4,335
4.35 Turning circle radius Wa  in mm 76.77 1,950 77.95 1,980 79.53 2,020 86.61 2,200 86.61 2,200 87.80 2,230 87.80 2,230 93.70 2,380 96.06 2,440
4.36 Minimum distance between centers of rotation b13  in mm 21.85 555 21.85 555 21.85 555 28.15 715 28.15 715 28.15 715 28.15 715 30.71 780 30.71 780

Performance
5.01 Travel speed, loaded/unloaded mph km/h 11.80/12.11 19.0/19.5 11.80/12.11 19.0/19.5 11.80/12.11 19.0/19.5 11.49/11.80 18,5/19,0 11.49/11.80 18,5/19,0 11.49/11.80 18,5/19,0 11.49/11.80 18,5/19,0 11.18/11.49 18.0/18.5 11.49/11.80 18.5/19.0
5.02 Lift speed, loaded/unloaded ft/min m/s 124/126  0,63 / 0,64 124/126  0,63 / 0,64 124/126  0,63 / 0,64 114/114 0.58/0.58 126/126 0.64/0.64 114/114 0.58/0.58 126/126 0.64/0.64 100/98  0,51 / 0,50 84/83  0,43 / 0,42
5.03 Lowering speed, loaded/unloaded ft/min m/s 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/80  0,51 / 0,41 84/61  0,43 / 0,31
5.05 Drawbar pull, loaded/unloaded N 14,600/6,800 14,600/6,400 14,400/6,500 14,700/9,100 17,300/9,100 14,500/9,000 17,100/9,100 17,400/10,900 16,600/10,400
5.07 Gradeability, loaded/unloaded % 40/24 36/21 31/19 30/24 35/24 25/22 30/22 25/23 21/20
5.10 Service brakes (mechanical/hydraulic/electric/pneumatic)  Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic  

IC Engine
7.01 Manufacturer / Type GCT GK21 GCT GK21 GCT GK21 GCT GK21 GCT GK25 GCT GK21 GCT GK25 GCT GK25 GCT GK25
7.02 Rated / Nominal output to ISO 1585** kW 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 42.0 36.0 42.0 42.0 42.0
7.03 Rated speed to DIN 70 020 rpm 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700
7.04 Number of cylinders / cubic capacity cm³  4 / 2,065   4 / 2,065  4 / 2,065  4 / 2,065   4 / 2,488   4 / 2,065   4 / 2,488  4 / 2,488   4 / 2,488  
7.05 Fuel consumption according to VDI 60 cycle  kg/h - / 2,70 - / 3,00 - / 3,40 - / 3,60 - / 3,90 - / 4.10 - / 4.50 - / 5.30 - / 6.00
7.06 Max torque Nm 149 149 149 149 185 149 185 185 185
7.07 Max torque at engine speed rpm 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,400 1,800 1,400 1,400 1,400

Miscellaneous
8.01 Type of drive control Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1
8.02 Operating pressure for attachments psi bar 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180 2610.54 180
8.03 Oil volume for attachments l/min 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
8.04 Sound pressure level at the driver’s seat dB(A) 79 79 79 79 79 79 79 79 79



VEHICLE MANAGEMENT

Specifications (Diesel)
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CHARACTERISTICS FD15PT FD18PT FD20CPT FD20PT FD25PT FD30PT FD35PT
1.05 Rated capacity/rated load Q t 3,308 1,500 3,859 1,750 4,410 2,000 4,410 2,000 5,513 2,500 6,615 3,000 7,718 3,500
1.06 Load center distance c  in mm 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500
1.08 Front Overhang x  in mm 15.75 400 15.75 400 16.34 415 17.91 455 18.11 460 19.49 495 19.49 495
1.09 Wheelbase y  in mm 55.12 1,400 55.12 1,400 55.12 1,400 62.99 1,600 62.99 1,600 66.93 1,700 66.93 1,700

WEIGHT
2.01 Service weight (less battery) lb kg 5,579 2,530 5,998 2,720 6,681 3,030 7,453 3,380 8,114 3,680 9,592 4,350 10,452 4,740
2.02 Axle loading, loaded front/rear lb kg 7,761/1,124 3,520/510 7,452/1,300 3,880/590 9,547/1,543 4,330/700 10,231/1,631 4,640/740 11,973/1,653 5,430/750 14,354/1,852 6,510/840 15,920/2,249 7,220/1,020
2.03 Axle loading, unloaded front/rear lb kg 2,337/3,241 1,060/1,470 2,205/3,792 1,000/1,720 2,249/4,432 1,020/2,010 3,197/4,255 1,450/1,930 3,153/4,961 1,430/2,250 3,858/5,733 1,750/2,600 3,682/6,769 1,670/3,070

WHEELS, DRIVE TRAIN
3.01 Tires: V=solid, L=pneumatic, SE=solid pneumatic - front/rear  L / L  L / L  SE / SE  L / L L / L L / L L / L
3.02 Tire size, front (ODxWxID) 6.50-10 6.50-10 6.50-10 /5.00 7.00-12 7.00-12 28x9-15 250-15
3.03 Tire size, rear (ODxWxID) 5.00-8 5.00-8 5.00-8/3.00 6.00-9 6.00-9 6.50-10 6.50-10
3.05 Wheels, number front/rear (× = driven wheels)  2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2  
3.06 Tread, front b10  in mm 35.04 890 35.04 890 35.04 890 37.80 960 37.80 960 41.73 1,060 41.73 1,060
3.07 Tread, rear b11  in mm 35.43 900 35.43 900 35.43 900 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980

DIMENSIONS
4.01 Tilt angle forward/backward ∂/ß degrees 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12
4.02 Height, mast lowered h1  in mm 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 79.33 2,015 83.86 2,130
4.03 Free lift h2  in mm 4.53 115 4.53 115 4.72 120 5.51 140 5.51 140 5.71 145 5.71 145
4.04 Lift h3  in mm 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000
4.05 Height, mast extended h4  in mm 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055
4.07 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6  in mm 81.30 2,065 81.30 2,065 81.30 2,065 81.65 2,074 81.65 2,074 82.40 2,093 82.80 2,103
4.08 Seat height relating to SIP/stand height h7  in mm 36.57 929 36.57 929 36.57 929 36.93 938 36.93 938 38.90 988 38.90 988
4.12 Coupling height h10  in mm 11.42 290 11.42 290 11.42 290 12.20 310 12.20 310 12.99 330 13.39 340
4.19 Overall length l1  in mm 125.20 3,180 126.77 3,220 128.94 3,275 134.06 3,405 137.01 3,480 149.80 3,805 152.17 3,865
4.20 Length to face of forks l2  in mm 88.98 2,260 90.55 2,300 92.72 2,355 97.83 2,485 100.79 2,560 107.68 2,735 110.04 2,795
4.21 Overall width b1/b2  in mm 41.92/58.26  1,065/1,480 41.92/58.26  10,65/1,480 41.92/-  1,065/-  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  50.19/67.32  1,275/1,710 50.78/67.32  1,290/1,710
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s / e / l  in mm 1.37x3.99x36.22  35x100x920  1.37x3.99x36.22  35x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x4.8x42.12  45x122x1,070  1.77x4.8x42.12  45x122x1,070  

4.23 Fork carriage ISO 2328, class/type A, B  2A     2A     2A     2A     2A     3A     3A    
4.24 Fork-carriage width b3  in mm 36.22 920 36.22 920 36.22 920 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000
4.31 Ground clearance under mast, with load m1  in mm 4.33 110 4.33 110 4.33 110 4.53 115 4.53 115 5.31 135 5.91 150
4.32 Ground clearance at center of wheelbase, with load  (forks lowered) m2  in mm 5.91 150 5.91 150 5.91 150 6.30 160 6.30 160 7.48 190 7.87 200
4.33 Working aisle width with 1000 x1200 mm pallets, crosswise Ast  in mm 139.76 3,550 140.94 3,580 143.11 3,635 151.77 3,855 153.15 3,890 160.43 4,075 162.80 4,135
4.34 Working aisle width with 800 x1200 mm pallets, crosswise Ast  in mm 131.89 3,350 133.07 3,380 135.24 3,435 143.90 3,655 145.28 3,690 152.56 3,875 154.92 3,935

4.34a Working aisle width with 800 x1200 mm pallets, lengthwise  in mm 147.64 3,750 148.82 3,780 150.98 3,835 159.65 4,055 161.02 4,090 168.31 4,275 170.67 4,335
4.35 Turning circle radius Wa  in mm 76.77 1,950 77.95 1,980 79.53 2,020 86.61 2,200 87.80 2,230 93.70 2,380 96.06 2,440
4.36 Minimum distance between centers of rotation b13  in mm 21.85 555 21.85 555 21.85 555 28.15 715 28.15 715 30.71 780 30.71 780

Performance
5.01 Travel speed, loaded/unloaded mph km/h 11.49/11.80 18.5/19.0 11.49/11.80 18.5/19.0 11.49/11.80 18.5/19.0 11.18/11.49 18.0/18.5 11.18/11.49 18.0/18.5 10.87/11.18 17.5/18.0 11.18/11.49 18.0/18.5
5.02 Lift speed, loaded/unloaded ft/min m/s 126/130  0,64 / 0,66  126/130  0,64 / 0,66  126/130  0,64 / 0,66  120/126  0,61 / 0,64 120/126  0,61 / 0,64 96/98  0,49 / 0,50 81/83  0,41 / 0,42
5.03 Lowering speed, loaded/unloaded ft/min m/s 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/80  0,51 / 0,41 84/61  0,43 / 0,31
5.05 Drawbar pull, loaded/unloaded N 12,800/6,800 12,700/6,500 12,600/6,500 15,800/9,400 15,600/9,300 15,700/11,200 14,900/10,500
5.07 Gradeability, loaded/unloaded % 34/23 30/21 26/19 31/24 27/22 22/23 19/20
5.10 Service brakes (mechanical/hydraulic/electric/pneumatic)  Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic  

IC Engine
7.01 Manufacturer / Type Mitsubishi S4Q2 Mitsubishi S4Q2 Mitsubishi S4Q2 Mitsubishi S4S Mitsubishi S4S Mitsubishi S4S Mitsubishi S4S
7.02 Rated / Nominal output to ISO 1585** kW 28.0 28.0 28.0 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3
7.03 Rated speed to DIN 70 020 rpm 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,250 2,250 2,250 2,250
7.04 Number of cylinders / cubic capacity cm³  4 / 2,505   4 / 2,505   4 / 2,505   4 / 3,331   4 / 3,331   4 / 3,331   4 / 3,331  
7.05 Fuel consumption according to VDI 60 cycle  kg/h 2,30 / - 2,35 / - 2,35 / - 2,55 / - 3,20 / - 3,40 / - 3,50 / -
7.06 Max torque Nm 131 131 131 185 185 185 185
7.07 Max torque at engine speed rpm 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700

Miscellaneous
8.01 Type of drive control Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1
8.02 Operating pressure for attachments psi bar 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180
8.03 Oil volume for attachments l/min 62 62 62 75 75 73 73
8.04 Sound pressure level at the driver’s seat dB(A) 80 80 80 78 78 78 78



This specification sheet only provides technical 

values for the standard truck. Non-standard tires, 

different masts, additional equipment, etc., could 

produce other values. Rights reserved for technical 

changes and improvements.

Equipping these models with a power source (e.g. 

Lithium-ion, Hydrogen Fuel cell, etc.) that has 

not been previously approved by the factory is 

considered a modification. Per OSHA 1910.178, 

please consult with your factory representative prior 

to installing any non OEM power source that has not 

been previously approved.
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CHARACTERISTICS FD15PT FD18PT FD20CPT FD20PT FD25PT FD30PT FD35PT
1.05 Rated capacity/rated load Q t 3,308 1,500 3,859 1,750 4,410 2,000 4,410 2,000 5,513 2,500 6,615 3,000 7,718 3,500
1.06 Load center distance c  in mm 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500 19.69 500
1.08 Front Overhang x  in mm 15.75 400 15.75 400 16.34 415 17.91 455 18.11 460 19.49 495 19.49 495
1.09 Wheelbase y  in mm 55.12 1,400 55.12 1,400 55.12 1,400 62.99 1,600 62.99 1,600 66.93 1,700 66.93 1,700

WEIGHT
2.01 Service weight (less battery) lb kg 5,579 2,530 5,998 2,720 6,681 3,030 7,453 3,380 8,114 3,680 9,592 4,350 10,452 4,740
2.02 Axle loading, loaded front/rear lb kg 7,761/1,124 3,520/510 7,452/1,300 3,880/590 9,547/1,543 4,330/700 10,231/1,631 4,640/740 11,973/1,653 5,430/750 14,354/1,852 6,510/840 15,920/2,249 7,220/1,020
2.03 Axle loading, unloaded front/rear lb kg 2,337/3,241 1,060/1,470 2,205/3,792 1,000/1,720 2,249/4,432 1,020/2,010 3,197/4,255 1,450/1,930 3,153/4,961 1,430/2,250 3,858/5,733 1,750/2,600 3,682/6,769 1,670/3,070

WHEELS, DRIVE TRAIN
3.01 Tires: V=solid, L=pneumatic, SE=solid pneumatic - front/rear  L / L  L / L  SE / SE  L / L L / L L / L L / L
3.02 Tire size, front (ODxWxID) 6.50-10 6.50-10 6.50-10 /5.00 7.00-12 7.00-12 28x9-15 250-15
3.03 Tire size, rear (ODxWxID) 5.00-8 5.00-8 5.00-8/3.00 6.00-9 6.00-9 6.50-10 6.50-10
3.05 Wheels, number front/rear (× = driven wheels)  2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2   2x / 2  
3.06 Tread, front b10  in mm 35.04 890 35.04 890 35.04 890 37.80 960 37.80 960 41.73 1,060 41.73 1,060
3.07 Tread, rear b11  in mm 35.43 900 35.43 900 35.43 900 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980 38.58 980

DIMENSIONS
4.01 Tilt angle forward/backward ∂/ß degrees 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12 6/12
4.02 Height, mast lowered h1  in mm 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 78.35 1,990 79.33 2,015 83.86 2,130
4.03 Free lift h2  in mm 4.53 115 4.53 115 4.72 120 5.51 140 5.51 140 5.71 145 5.71 145
4.04 Lift h3  in mm 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000 118.11 3,000
4.05 Height, mast extended h4  in mm 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055 159.65 4,055
4.07 Height of overhead guard (cabin) h6  in mm 81.30 2,065 81.30 2,065 81.30 2,065 81.65 2,074 81.65 2,074 82.40 2,093 82.80 2,103
4.08 Seat height relating to SIP/stand height h7  in mm 36.57 929 36.57 929 36.57 929 36.93 938 36.93 938 38.90 988 38.90 988
4.12 Coupling height h10  in mm 11.42 290 11.42 290 11.42 290 12.20 310 12.20 310 12.99 330 13.39 340
4.19 Overall length l1  in mm 125.20 3,180 126.77 3,220 128.94 3,275 134.06 3,405 137.01 3,480 149.80 3,805 152.17 3,865
4.20 Length to face of forks l2  in mm 88.98 2,260 90.55 2,300 92.72 2,355 97.83 2,485 100.79 2,560 107.68 2,735 110.04 2,795
4.21 Overall width b1/b2  in mm 41.92/58.26  1,065/1,480 41.92/58.26  10,65/1,480 41.92/-  1,065/-  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  45.27/64.56  1,150 / 1,640  50.19/67.32  1,275/1,710 50.78/67.32  1,290/1,710
4.22 Fork dimensions DIN ISO 2331 s / e / l  in mm 1.37x3.99x36.22  35x100x920  1.37x3.99x36.22  35x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x3.99x36.22  45x100x920  1.77x4.8x42.12  45x122x1,070  1.77x4.8x42.12  45x122x1,070  

4.23 Fork carriage ISO 2328, class/type A, B  2A     2A     2A     2A     2A     3A     3A    
4.24 Fork-carriage width b3  in mm 36.22 920 36.22 920 36.22 920 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000 39.37 1,000
4.31 Ground clearance under mast, with load m1  in mm 4.33 110 4.33 110 4.33 110 4.53 115 4.53 115 5.31 135 5.91 150
4.32 Ground clearance at center of wheelbase, with load  (forks lowered) m2  in mm 5.91 150 5.91 150 5.91 150 6.30 160 6.30 160 7.48 190 7.87 200
4.33 Working aisle width with 1000 x1200 mm pallets, crosswise Ast  in mm 139.76 3,550 140.94 3,580 143.11 3,635 151.77 3,855 153.15 3,890 160.43 4,075 162.80 4,135
4.34 Working aisle width with 800 x1200 mm pallets, crosswise Ast  in mm 131.89 3,350 133.07 3,380 135.24 3,435 143.90 3,655 145.28 3,690 152.56 3,875 154.92 3,935

4.34a Working aisle width with 800 x1200 mm pallets, lengthwise  in mm 147.64 3,750 148.82 3,780 150.98 3,835 159.65 4,055 161.02 4,090 168.31 4,275 170.67 4,335
4.35 Turning circle radius Wa  in mm 76.77 1,950 77.95 1,980 79.53 2,020 86.61 2,200 87.80 2,230 93.70 2,380 96.06 2,440
4.36 Minimum distance between centers of rotation b13  in mm 21.85 555 21.85 555 21.85 555 28.15 715 28.15 715 30.71 780 30.71 780

Performance
5.01 Travel speed, loaded/unloaded mph km/h 11.49/11.80 18.5/19.0 11.49/11.80 18.5/19.0 11.49/11.80 18.5/19.0 11.18/11.49 18.0/18.5 11.18/11.49 18.0/18.5 10.87/11.18 17.5/18.0 11.18/11.49 18.0/18.5
5.02 Lift speed, loaded/unloaded ft/min m/s 126/130  0,64 / 0,66  126/130  0,64 / 0,66  126/130  0,64 / 0,66  120/126  0,61 / 0,64 120/126  0,61 / 0,64 96/98  0,49 / 0,50 81/83  0,41 / 0,42
5.03 Lowering speed, loaded/unloaded ft/min m/s 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 102/88  0,52 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/88  0,51 / 0,45 100/80  0,51 / 0,41 84/61  0,43 / 0,31
5.05 Drawbar pull, loaded/unloaded N 12,800/6,800 12,700/6,500 12,600/6,500 15,800/9,400 15,600/9,300 15,700/11,200 14,900/10,500
5.07 Gradeability, loaded/unloaded % 34/23 30/21 26/19 31/24 27/22 22/23 19/20
5.10 Service brakes (mechanical/hydraulic/electric/pneumatic)  Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic   Hydraulic  

IC Engine
7.01 Manufacturer / Type Mitsubishi S4Q2 Mitsubishi S4Q2 Mitsubishi S4Q2 Mitsubishi S4S Mitsubishi S4S Mitsubishi S4S Mitsubishi S4S
7.02 Rated / Nominal output to ISO 1585** kW 28.0 28.0 28.0 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3
7.03 Rated speed to DIN 70 020 rpm 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,250 2,250 2,250 2,250
7.04 Number of cylinders / cubic capacity cm³  4 / 2,505   4 / 2,505   4 / 2,505   4 / 3,331   4 / 3,331   4 / 3,331   4 / 3,331  
7.05 Fuel consumption according to VDI 60 cycle  kg/h 2,30 / - 2,35 / - 2,35 / - 2,55 / - 3,20 / - 3,40 / - 3,50 / -
7.06 Max torque Nm 131 131 131 185 185 185 185
7.07 Max torque at engine speed rpm 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700

Miscellaneous
8.01 Type of drive control Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1 Powershift 1/1
8.02 Operating pressure for attachments psi bar 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180 2,610.54 180
8.03 Oil volume for attachments l/min 62 62 62 75 75 73 73
8.04 Sound pressure level at the driver’s seat dB(A) 80 80 80 78 78 78 78
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Call-out numbers shown in the diagram correspond to the 
first column of the specifications chart.
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Reliability.
It’s the defining trait of our brand and our forklifts.

© 2023 Mitsubishi Logisnext Americas Inc. UniCarriers· is a registered 
trademark of Mitsubishi Logisnext Co., ltd. Mitsubishi Logisnext Amer icas, 
Inc. reserves the right to make product changes relating to colors, equipment, 
specifications or available options without notice. For more information, 
contact your UniCarriers Forklift representative. 

UniCarriers’ roots extend back over 100 years, 
and over that time, strong, reliable performance 
has always been the hallmark of our people and 
our equipment. 

Today, our unrivaled reliability continues  
to provide UniCarriers’ customers with a 
competitive edge. And together, we move the 
merchandise that moves world commerce with 
greater efficiency, economy and reliability. 

Which brand do you trust?  
The one you never have to think about.


